## El Paso County Sportspark

1780 N. Zaragoza, El Paso, TX 79936 - (915)273-3165 clfernandez@epcounty.com - DeGomez@epcounty.com

## Coach's Acknowledgement Form

(For Head Coaches, Asst. coaches, & Team Enforcers)

- 1. I have received & have read the El Paso County Sportspark's rules & policies/rules of conduct. I will abide by all guidelines of the El Paso County Sportspark. I will not make derogatory remarks/gestures, use any physical assault, or profanity to the umpires, other players, county staff, substitutes, or spectators. I understand abuse towards any individual may be severe. I have informed my parents, assistant coaches, and fans of the El Paso County Sportspark's rules and policies.
- 2. I will be held responsible for the submission of proper materials for registration of my team members. There are no extensions for registration. I will contact the league manager if I need to drop a player from my team. I understand dropping a player without notifying league manager will result in a one game suspension as a coach and my team will be eliminated from playoffs.
- 3. I understand there are no special requests on regular season or play-off schedules (this includes tournaments, double headers, field, time, or day requests) for the 2024 Season. Playoff schedules are fixed except in cases of inclement weather. Games will be played any day during playoffs. There are no day or time requests. If my team does not show up during any playoff game, my team will be disqualified.
- 4. I understand once my team is cleared with all the requirements of the El Paso County Sportspark (this includes background checks for myself and all coaches as well as acknowledgment forms), I will be provided 8 game balls/lineups before the season, the other half will be provided mid-season. I understand it is my responsibility to pick up game balls/lineup cards at the front office.
- 5. I understand I am responsible for the game balls that are given to me throughout the season. No extra game balls/lineups will be provided & I must always have additional game balls. I understand game balls/lineups can be purchased at the Sportspark Pro Shop or front office. Absolutely <u>no</u> game balls will be provided for playoffs. Only the head coach can sign out for the game balls unless front office staff is informed prior to pickup.
- 6. I understand that I am responsible for always wearing my coaching ID, this includes anyone that will be in the dugout(s).
- 7. I understand by registering my team, I am prioritizing the Sportspark over other leagues and tournaments. There are <u>no allowances</u> for teams to request reschedules or postponements. Regardless, if there is an agreement between coaches. Sportspark reserves the right to postpone or reschedule games due to inclement weather, disaster, field maintenance or another necessary situation. Teams are allowed to switch with another team that is playing the same opponent for a different day but are not allowed to request any reschedules.
- 8. I will ensure that the information & the documents presented for registration are accurate with legal signatures and conform to El Paso County Sportspark's rules & policies. If I can no longer coach, my assistant coaches or parents with a valid background check can become head coach for the regular season or playoffs. Signing this form acknowledges this is a legal document & this signature is authentic to the individual below and any forging may lead to severe consequences.

As the coach/assistant of -	(Age Group)	(Team Name)
Your Name:		(please print neatly)
Your Signature:		Date